
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £3.13 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 11 February 2020
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Substance Misuse Service  - Short film on service users 
experiences  - EXEMPT ITEM
Exempt item
The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the 
constitution applies in respect of this item and it is therefore 
exempt from publication:
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of any 
individual  
Panel Members and officers are advised not to disclose the 
contents of this session.

5 Tackling and preventing substance misuse 7 - 24

6 Business Plan Update 2020-24 25 - 94

7 Business Plan 2020-24 - savings information pack
This report is provided separately and will be discussed as part 
of the preceding agenda item on the Business Plan Update.

8 Learning from Safeguarding Adult Reviews 95 - 102

9 Work Programme 103 - 
110

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s12252/ConstitutionPart4B2016.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s12252/ConstitutionPart4B2016.pdf


This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@m
[...]
crutiny’s work falls into four broad areas:

 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements.

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
9 JANUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Thomas Barlow, 

Rebecca Lanning, Dave Ward, Carl Quilliam, Nigel Benbow, 
Pauline Cowper and Mary Curtin

Co-opted Members Diane Griffin and Saleem Sheikh

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Health and the Environment)

Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Phil Howell (Assistant Director 
for Strategy and Improvement) John Morgan (Assistant Director, 
Adult Social Care) and Hannah Doody (Director of Community 
and Housing). 

Sarah Blow, Accountable Officer for the SW London Alliance, Dr 
Jeffrey Croucher, Clinical Chair Sutton CCG, Dr Ruth Charlton, 
Medical Director for Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals, 
Andrew Demetriades, Director, Improving Healthcare Together 
2020-2030, Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive, Epsom and St 
Helier Hospital, Charlotte Keeble, Senior Programme Manager, 
Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

4 IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020 TO 2030 CONSULTATION 
PLANNING UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

The Chief Accountable Officer for the South West London Alliance said the 
Committees in Common had agreed to proceed to public consultation on the re-
configuration of acute services in South West London set out in the Improving 
Healthcare Together 2020-2030 (IHT).  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 (IHT) Programme Director gave an 
overview of the consultation plan for Merton stating that it will run for twelve weeks. It 
will remain under constant review and will include a wide range of activities, including 
listening events, focus groups and telephone surveys. The Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) will  to do outreach activities. There will also be a mid-point review of 
the consultation. 

Panel Members asked; what the budget will be for the consultation, further details on 
the mid-point review and if there will be an extension to the consultation should it be 
required. The IHT Programme Director said there is no fixed budget for the 
consultation as it is dependent upon the number of responses. The CCG’s are aiming 
to manage fixed costs within existing budgets. 

The Chief Accountable Officer said the outcomes from the mid-point review depends 
on information received. The consultation falls well within good practice guidelines 
and will not be extended. The cost of the consultation will be available when it is 
completed.

Panel Members expressed concern about the location of consultation events and 
asked if there will be events in Wimbledon and why there is an event in Dundonald 
Ward which is an area where residents are less likely to be affected.  

The IHT Programme Director said events will be held across a broad range of areas 
to represent the population. There will some events in Wimbledon and will consider if 
more need to be held as the consultation goes forward. 

A Panel Member said she works closely with a local charity who are concerned about 
the proposals as residents will need to get two buses to get to the Sutton site . The 
Medical Director for Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals said if Sutton is 
chosen, people will only go there when acutely ill and need critical care. The majority 
of people will receive care at nearest hospital. The aim is to get care closer to home 
and minimise the time people need to spend in specialist community care hospital. 
The IHT Senior Programme Manager said they will run focus groups with older 
people in Merton.

A panel member asked what weighting is given to each of the components on 
decision making. The IHT Programme Director said no weighting will be given, they 
will go through a process to look at responses as well as evidence from finance and 
the integrated impact assessment.

Panel members expressed concern about travel times. The Chief Executive of 
Epsom and St Helier Hospital said most people who are unwell travel by ambulance, 
the average change in journey times is the same to all the proposed sites. The big 
variation is in public transport and we need to determine what improvements should 
be made.

A Panel member said the dedicated monies for this project was withdrawn in the past 
what is the guarantee that the finances will remain this time. The Chief Accountable 

Page 2



3

Officer said she has received assurance from the Government that the funding is 
available. 

A panel member sought clarification about how the interviews will be conducted and 
how the weighting will be assessed for different characteristics. The IHT Senior 
Programme Manager reported that YOUGOV will engage with those who do not 
traditionally attend focus groups.  

A Panel member highlighted that the website should state that the Equality Impact 
Assessment is still in draft as work is on-going between Merton council and the CGG 
to ratify the data. The Chief Accountable Officer agreed to update the website to 
reflect this. 

A Panel member expressed concern that in ‘meeting the health needs of local 
people’ in the consultation plan they merge older people and people from deprived 
communities when their health needs are very different.

The Chief Executive, Epsom and St Helier Hospital said CCG engagements had 
found service had a higher use by older people and those from deprived 
backgrounds. The big impact identified was travel time. 

A Panel member asked if they measured the extent the quality of care would 
improve. It was reported that cancer care will improve as it is co-located at the Sutton 
site but everyone will benefit in all the models.

RESOLVED

The chair wished NHS colleagues well with the consultation and asked panel 
members to encourage local residents to participate. He highlighted that Merton 
Council has been very clear that it wishes for all services to remain at the St Helier 
Hospital.  

5 MERTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report stating 
that Care Act 2014 made safeguarding a statutory function of the council. The 
Assistant Director also highlighted the importance of protecting vulnerable adults in 
the community from harm. The key highlights from the annual report was that 
safeguarding concerns raised by the council in 2017/18 were slightly lower in 
comparison to the previous years. The conversion rate from safeguarding concerns 
to section 42 enquiries had increased from the previous year but were still low when 
benchmarked with London. It was discussed that a new client database had been 
implemented in 2015/16 and this with the implementation of the Care Act in 2015 had 
caused issues with the recording of safeguarding on the customer database. It was 
found that there had been errors with how the data could be entered to the database 
which had resulted in the figures. It was reported that safeguarding processes were 
safe, which had been confirmed with audits on safeguarding cases. 

Page 3



4

Panel members expressed concern that as the data was recorded incorrectly,  it 
could have an impact on overall safeguarding figures. The Assistant Director of Adult 
Social Care reported that the most important thing was that vulnerable adults were 
safeguarded and the issue with the data related to a recording error only and that this 
has been resolved and will show in the 2019/20 returns to the Department of Health 
and Social Care.

The Director of Community and Housing clarified that  Safeguarding is complex as 
we are working with individuals who are going through crisis in their lives and working 
across different teams and agencies in Merton. The issue of the data relates to the 
client database and that the team are working with a system administrator and this 
issue has been rectified. The audit and deep dive into safeguarding cases helped to 
provide reassurance that residents are being safeguarded in Merton.

A panel member asked about the trends in safeguarding. The Assistant Director of 
Adult Social Care reported that it is neglect along with financial and physical abuse. 

The Panel would like to see trends over a number of years in future safeguarding 
adult’s reports.

A panel member asked if there is a safeguarding issue if wider issues within the 
home are taken into consideration. The Director of Community and Housing said this 
is a complex process.  Staff look at concerns raised elsewhere, working in the 
statutory framework, if there is criminality the team work with police and Safer 
Merton. People also want to also be in control of what is happening.  If there is risk of 
serious harm the council will intervene immediately.

RESOLVED
Officers were thanked for their report.

6 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The work programme was noted.

7 OLDER PEOPLE'S DAY OPPORTUNITIES - EXEMPT REPORT (Agenda 
Item 7)

This is an open minute of an exempt agenda item.

The report advised members of a contract termination notice received from a third 
party provider. Panel members asked a number of questions and were satisfied that 
officers were taking the necessary steps to support those affected by the provider 
giving notice on the contract, and ensuring continuity of care and support.

RESOLVED
Officers were thanked for their report.

8 EXEMPT REPORT:  OLDER PEOPLE'S DAY OPPORTUNITIES (Agenda 

Page 4



5

Item 8)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
Date: 11 February 2020

Subject: Preventing and tackling Substance Misuse
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment.
Contact officer: Barry Causer, Head of Strategic Commissioning (Public Health); Linda 
Somerville, Interim Substance Misuse Commissioner; Mike Robinson, Interim 
Consultant in Public Health. 

Recommendations: 
1. To note the commissioning, governance and leadership arrangements for 

adult substance misuse services.
2. To discuss the approach to delivering a healthy place and good holistic 

services that supports Merton residents with substance misuse problems.
3. To discuss the priorities for preventing and tackling substance misuse over 

the next 12 months.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The agenda item for Preventing and Tackling Substance Misuse has two 

parts; the first is the showing of a short video (for panel members only, to 
protect the anonymity of service users), which shows five real-life examples 
of current service users and the second part is the presentation and 
discussion around this report.

1.2. This report explains the governance and leadership arrangement for 
substance misuse, provides an overview of the services that make up the 
adults substance misuse system and sets out the priorities for future action 
to prevent and tackle substance misuse in Merton. It provides some high 
level performance data of the adult’s commissioned service but is not 
intended to be a detailed performance report and does not cover children 
and young people services.

1.3. In Merton there are good quality substance misuse services that are 
performing well, non-judgemental and are welcomed and valued by service 
users. Service user engagement, including ‘you said, we did’ reports and 
case study videos (shown to the panel prior to the meeting to protect the 
anonymity of service users) show that current service users are engaged, 
feel supported and report that they ‘wouldn’t have 
[...]
 
6 February 2020 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
10 February 2020 

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
11 February 2020 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
12 February 2020 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024 (Members are requested to 
bring the Business Plan Information Pack with them to these meetings) 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panel considers the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed 

set out in the Business Plan Information Pack;  
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the Draft Business Plan 

2020-24 report received by Cabinet at its meeting on 27 January 2020; 
3. That the Panel considers the draft capital programme 2020-24 and indicative 

programme for 2024-29 set out in Appendix 9 of the attached report on the 
Business Plan; 

4. That the Panel considers the draft savings/income proposals and associated 
equalities analyses set out in the Business Plan Information Pack;  

5.   That the Panel considers the draft service plans set out in the Business Plan 
Information Pack; 

6. That the Panel considers the contents of the information pack circulated;  
7. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the comments of the 

Panels on the Business Plan 2020-2024 and details provided in the information 
pack and provides a response to Cabinet when it meets on the 24 February 2020. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 This report requests Scrutiny Panels to consider the latest information in respect 

of the Business Plan and Budget 2020/21, including proposed amendments to 
savings previously agreed by Council, the draft capital programme 2020-23, and 
the draft service plans, and feedback comments to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.  

1.2
[...]
isk exposure to the Authority is when the sites are being developed after 
obtaining planning permission. The enhanced value of the site will not be realisable until 
the housing units are completed as the greatest value added will be from completed site. 
Once units are built there is flexibility over those sold and those retained for rental. 
Rental units present a longer term business model which should provide dividend 
income. Early marketing and sales coupled with progressing rent guarantees will be 
used to minimise the risk to the company and the council  

APPENDIX 9APPENDIX 1

Page 93



 
 

8. Capacity, Skills and Culture 
 
The Authority will where appropriate, buy in expertise to progress loan 
and investment activity. It is also appropriate in some cases to develop 
expertise internally. 
 
Within the Business model for Merantun it is recognised that the company 
may set up joint ventures with trusted partners for the development of 
some larger sites that would require specialist land assembly skills and 
larger sums of cash to assist with delivering the development if this is 
deemed to be appropriate and support the business case. It would 
contract with construction specialists and construction companies for the 
development of sites – this should minimise the risk exposure during site 
development. It is not envisaged that this approach will be adopted for the 
four sites currently being progressed. 
 

APPENDIX 9APPENDIX 1

Page 94



1

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 11th February 2020
Wards: All
Subject: Learning from Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SAR)
Lead officer: John Morgan, Assistant Director Adult Social Care, Community & Housing 
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health 
and the Environment
Contact officer: Tricia Pereira, Head of Operations, Adult Social Care, Community & 
Housing 

Recommendations: 

To note the London Borough of Merton Safe
[...]
 
department’s approach 
to this issue. 

Scrutiny review Loneliness Task Group 
update. 

Report to the Panel Daniel Butler, Senior 
Public Health Principal

To consider the 
progress with 
implementing the 
recommendations from 
the review

Scrutiny Task Group 
Review

Transitions Task Group 
– Final report 

Report to the Panel Cllr Rebecca Lanning, 
Task Group Chair

To review the final 
report and 
recommendations and 
agree to send the report 
to cabinet. 

P
age 104



3

Meeting date – 04 September 2019                         Report Deadlines 23 August at noon

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Public Health Annual 
Report

Report to the Panel Mike Robinson, Public 
Health Consultant

To review progress over 
the last twelve months 
and make suggestions 
for the future

Scrutiny Review Homeshare Task Group 
Update

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

Review progress with 
implementing 
recommendations

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

St George’s NHS Trust 
– performance update

Report to the Panel Senior NHS Staff Review progress with 
improvements since last 
CQC inspection

Meeting Date – 05 November 2019                           Report Deadlines 24 October at noon.

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget scrutiny Draft Business Plan Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To provide comments to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission 
on the current budget. 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Sexual health services 
for Merton residents

Report to the Panel and 
visit to services

Kate Milsted/ Julia 
Groom  -Public Health 
Team

Review the service and 
ensure it meets the 
needs of Merton 
residents

Scrutiny Review Transitions action plan Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

Department plan for 
implementing the 
recommendations

P
age 105



4

Scrutiny of health 
partners

South West London 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group Five year 
strategy

Report to the Panel James Blythe, 
Managing Director, 
Merton and 
Wandsworth CCGs. 

Update on the progress 
with developing the 
Strategy

Scrutiny of health 
partners

South West London 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group - CCG Merger

Report to the Panel James Blythe, 
Managing Director, 
Merton and 
Wandsworth CCGs.

Update on the progress 
with the Merger. 

Meeting date – 09 January 2020    Report Deadline 30 December 12 Noon.

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Improving Healthcare 
Together (IHT)

Report to the Panel Andrew Demetriades, 
Joint Programme 
Director for IHT 

To receive an update 
and review the Merton 
consultation plan for the 
IHT Programme

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Safeguarding Adults 
Annual Report

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

To review progress over 
the last twelve months 
and make suggestions 
for the future

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Scrutiny of Older 
People’s Day 
Opportunities

Report to the Panel Phil Howell, Interim 
Interim Head of Older 
Adults and Disabilities

To receive an update 
on future plans for older 
people’s day 
opportunities. This item 
will be discussed in a 
private session  as it 
contains commercially 
sensitive information.

P
age 106



5

 

Meeting date – 11 February 2020  Budget         Report Deadline 31st January at 12 noon. 

 
Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer
Intended Outcomes

Budget Scrutiny Draft Business Plan Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To provide comments to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission on 
the current budget. 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Substance Misuse 
Services

Report to panel Barry Causer – Public 
Health Commissioning 
Manager 

Review the service and 
ensure it meets the 
needs of Merton 
residents

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Learning from 
safeguarding adult 
reviews. 

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

To consider how the 
council utilises the 
learning from 
safeguarding adult 
reviews

P
age 107



6

Meeting Date – 10 March 2020                                  Report Deadline 28th February at 12 noon

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Primary Care Strategy Report to the Panel Merton CCG Update on progress 
with implementing 
strategy with a focus on 
access to GP 
appointments and 
succession planning for 
retiring GPs. 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Improving Access to 
psychological therapies – 
update on services for 
Merton residents

Report to the Panel Merton CCG To review service 
provision for Merton 
residents.

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Cancer screening update Report to the Panel Merton CCG To review the uptake of 
cancer screening for 
Merton residents.

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Adults immunisations 
schedule

Report to the Panel NHS England To review the uptake of 
adult immunisations for 
Merton residents.

P
age 108



7

June 2020

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Update

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health

Update on progress 
with implementing 
strategy.

Scrutiny review Task Group report and 
recommendations

Report to the Panel Task group chair To agree the report and 
recommendations and 
send to Cabinet for 
agreement.

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Tackling and preventing substance misuse
	You Said - We Did WDP Merton SU feedback

	6 Business Plan Update 2020-24
	Covering Report to February 2020 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024 (Members are requeste

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
11 FEBRUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.34 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Carl Quilliam, 
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Mary Curtin and Di Griffin

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Deputy Leader of the Council)  and Councillor Tobin Byers 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment). 

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), John Morgan 
(Assistant Director, Adult Social Care), Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health) and Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing) Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Saleem Sheikh.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests·

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

4 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE  - SHORT FILM ON SERVICE USERS 
EXPERIENCES  - EXEMPT ITEM (Agenda Item 4)

The Panel watched a film which provided an insight into the service user experience.

5 TACKLING AND PREVENTING SUBSTANCE MISUSE (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report. There a wide range of 
services to tackle service misuse and a partnership is in place which includes the 
police, mental health and homelessness services.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The WDP service Manager gave an overview of the services highlighting that there is 
a fully integrated service based in Mitcham. A CQC inspection has just been 
completed and it has rated the service Good overall with Outstanding features.

The chair congratulated the Service Manager WDP Merton on the outcome from the 
CQC inspection.

A Panel member asked how many people are fully functioning amongst the 38,000 
alcohol misusers in Merton. The Director of Public Health said these are numbers of 
those at risk which is worryingly high. There are different categories and about 6,000 
people fall into the category for higher harm. There is a digital app available 
(Drinkchecker) which provides a self-assessment and advice tool, for those who do 
not access services. The Service are looking at new ways to get more people into 
treatment.

A panel member asked how Merton WDP work with prisons. The Service Manager 
reported that there is a dedicated officer who liaises with the prisons and is notified 
when those who need services are released. The aim is to continue treatment and 
integrate them into their local WDP service. 

A panel member asked if there is a risk the service miss-diagnoses between those 
who have drinking and drug problem and what support is provided for the homeless. 
It was reported that it is difficult to disentangle between drug use and mental health 
but there is a dual diagnosis service. They also work closely with night shelters and 
Faith in Action who refer people to WDP services. 

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their report.

6 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2020-24 (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an overview of the report and stated that it 
contains an indication of the Local Government Settlement and it is not anticipated 
there will be significant change to the final figures. The report provides an update on 
the Freedom Pass, and Pension Fund. There are some grants within the settlement 
but it is only for a year at this stage. The Spending Review and Fair Funding review 
has been deferred for another year. 

A Panel member asked about the expected 1.4% increase in the public health 
budget. The Director of Corporate Services said councils are waiting for further 
details but it is likely to be linked to re-commissioning of services.
A Panel member asked for further detail on saving proposal CH98 review of the 
transport requesting for more detail on how the £200,000 saving will be made.

The Director of Community and Housing said transport is a high spend area across 
the council and the fleet needs to be reviewed to ensure we are providing the most 
efficient environmentally friendly transport. We are working with consultants to review 
the service, this includes analysing the routes used and the best way we can provide 
the service more efficiently. It is recognized that some individuals will need support to 



3

travel, this is based on individual assessed need. However, some people may prefer 
to be supported to travel independently or with some support. The department will 
work with local communities to increase the independent travel-training offer to 
promote independence. 

A Panel member asked if additional investment will be needed in the transport 
service. The Director of Community and Housing said the transport review is 
currently underway, once it completed then the options can be considered. 

 A panel member said while supporting independence is important, that there will be 
an increase in people needing help. The Director of Community and Housing said 
detailed work is taking place to understand costs within the services. Discussions are 
also taking place with health partners to share some of the costs. A combination of 
factors will support people and enable them to remain in their homes.

In response to questions the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care reported that the 
care monitoring system will provide more information about a visit. This will enable 
the council to pay for the care that is provided. This also benefits those who pay for 
their own care.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their report.

7 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 - SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item 
7)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an overview of the report and stated that it 
contains an indication of the final settlement and it is not anticipated there will be 
significant change to the final figures. The report provides an update on the Freedom 
Pass, and Pension Fund. There are some grants within the settlement but it is only 
for a year at this stage. The Spending Review and Fair Funding review has been 
deferred for another year. There is currently is no budget gap in 2020-2021.

A Panel member asked about the expected 1.4% increase in public health budget. 
The Director of Corporate Services said councils are waiting for further details but it is 
likely to be linked to re-commissioning of services.
A Panel member asked for further detail on saving proposal CH98 review of the 
transport service asking for would like more detail on how the £200,000 saving will be 
made

The Director of Community and Housing said transport is a high spend area and the 
fleet needs to be reviewed. They are working with consultants to review the service 
and consider how it can be re-modelled. It is recognised that some individuals will 
need support to travel. However some people can manage a more independent 
model. The department will work with local communities to increase the independent 
travel offer to promote independence and reduce the number of buses on the road. 



4

A Panel member asked if additional investment will be needed in Transport. The 
Director of Community and Housing said the transport review is underway to 
understand the detail then the options can be considered. 
 A panel member said while supporting independence is important, that there will be 
an increase in people needing support. 

The Director of Community and Housing said detailed work is taking place to 
understand costs within the services. Discussions are also taking place with health 
partners to share some of the costs. A combination of factors will support people and 
enable them remain in their homes.

In response to questions the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care reported that the 
care monitoring system will provide more information on a visit, so the council can 
pay for the care that is provided. This also benefits those who pay for their own care.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their support.

8 LEARNING FROM SAFEGUARDING ADULT REVIEWS (Agenda Item 8)

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report.  
A Panel member asked for clarification about how the learning is obtained. The 
Assistant Director for Adult Social Care said the Safeguarding Adults Evaluation 
Group will consider the evidence and learning from the review. 

A Panel member asked if the professionals feel blamed and therefore reluctant to 
participate in the process. The Director of Community and Housing said the 
Safeguarding Adult Review is commissioned independently.  The Interim 
Safeguarding & DOLS Team Manager said there is a good relationship with partner 
agencies and the focus is on learning from the review.

RESOLVED
Officers were thanked for their report

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

The work programme was noted by the Panel.


